
KPB Population

1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2001 2002 2003

Anchor Point 866 905 986 1,045 1,062 1,090 1,106 1,131 1,207 1,227 1,845 1,844 1,842 1,826 -0.9%
Bear Creek 580 617 614 610 629 620 620 623 636 650 1,748 1,852 1,858 1,823 -1.9%
Beluga 32 24 25 26 4.0%
Clam Gulch 79 76 79 82 94 93 95 99 110 113 173 166 177 176 -0.6%
Cohoe 508 530 540 546 560 573 580 590 601 602 1,168 1,167 1,223 1,201 -1.8%
Cooper Landing 243 248 251 252 263 278 271 266 287 285 369 394 375 358 -4.5%
Crown Point 62 63 70 78 82 88 90 90 100 91 75 91 90 78 -13.3%
Diamond Ridge* 1,802 1,822 1,130 1,086 -3.9%
Fox River 382 386 391 399 408 412 405 431 435 439 616 604 577 563 -2.4%
Fritz Creek 1,426 1,348 1,456 1,491 1,595 1,744 1,879 1,979 1,981 2,097 1,603 1,682 1,757 1,740 -1.0%
Funny River 636 631 698 705 1.0%
Halibut Cove 78 80 75 78 79 75 71 78 72 71 35 29 26 25 -3.8%
Happy Valley 309 324 341 355 370 379 384 386 402 401 489 495 497 503 1.2%
Homer* 3,660 3,700 3,788 3,850 3,940 3,965 4,008 4,068 4,128 4,154 3,946 3,891 4,721 4,893 3.6%
Hope 161 159 168 157 167 167 158 149 136 130 137 146 155 161 3.9%
Jakolof Bay 28 25 26 32 25 32 28 35 51 40
Kachemak 365 368 373 381 390 394 394 394 416 419 431 414 419 473 12.9%
Kalifornsky 285 297 303 306 314 321 325 331 337 338 5,846 6,043 6,243 6,230 -0.2%
Kasilof 383 406 438 446 467 494 518 531 545 548 471 462 508 571 12.4%
Kenai 6,327 6,528 6,708 6,741 6,871 6,917 6,918 6,927 6,960 7,005 6,942 6,925 7,166 7,125 -0.6%
Lowell Point 92 83 82 89 8.5%
Miller Landing* 74 69
Moose Pass 81 83 92 103 108 115 118 118 130 118 206 205 216 221 2.3%
Nanwalek 158 159 162 166 158 160 168 177 179 170 177 185 221 214 -3.2%
Nikiski 2,743 0 2,909 2,923 2,979 2,998 2,998 3,004 3,018 3,038 4,327 4,390 4,409 4,357 -1.2%
Nikolaevsk 371 478 488 492 567 492 552 470 471 488 345 333 314 313 -0.3%
Ninilchik 456 483 498 507 561 590 637 646 665 687 772 765 779 777 -0.3%
Port Graham 166 168 170 174 166 169 177 185 188 178 171 179 176 165 -6.3%
Primrose 63 63 62 63 62 62 62 62 62 62 93 118 112 87 -22.3%
Ridgeway 2,018 2,105 2,145 2,167 2,222 2,560 2,297 2,334 2,375 2,382 1,932 1,972 1,943 2,011 3.5%
Salamatof 999 1,031 970 1,011 1,026 1,075 1,007 1,130 1,123 1,122 954 883 940 902 -4.0%
Seldovia City 459 299 293 286 279 278 276 279 281 284 286 304 308 300 -2.6%
Seldovia Village 434 426 416 406 404 402 405 409 413 144 134 148 138 -6.8%
Seward 2,699 2,856 2,878 2,886 2,965 2,917 2,891 2,996 3,028 3,010 2,830 2,768 2,794 2,733 -2.2%
Soldotna 3,482 3,632 3,698 3,739 3,835 3,921 3,973 4,039 4,127 4,140 3,759 3,818 3,944 4,059 2.9%
Sterling 3,802 3,941 4,507 4,408 4,629 4,934 5,383 5,677 5,878 6,138 4,705 4,853 4,905 4,888 -0.3%
Sunrise 18 16 13 15 15.4%
Tyonek 154 150 152 149 146 150 148 150 153 160 193 165 185 193 4.3%
Remainder Kenai/Cook 
Inlet census sub area 6,751 7,128 7,230 7,319 7,440 7,050 7,333 7,489 7,603 7,502 240 198 188 -5.1%

Remainder Seward census 
sub area

658 3,062 172 156 194 389 382 426 438 450 23 13 13 0.0%

Remainder of KPB 249
Kenai Peninsula Borough 40,802 42,132  43,459   43,814  45,059   45,906  46,654   47,695     48,532  48,952   49,691  50,185  51,187 51,220  0.1%

Table 1.57

* - Homer annexation included all of Miller Landing CDP and part of Diamond Ridge CDP.  Annexation was effective April 1, 2002.

1990
Census

2000
Census

Annual 
Change

June 1 Estimate (Subject to 
Annual Revision)June 1 Estimate

KPB Population Estimates by CDP - 1990-2003

New 2000

Discontinued due to low count

New 2000

New 2000

New 2000

New 2000 - Annexed into Homer - 2002

New 2000 - Portion annexed into Homer - 2002

KPB
Community
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KPB Population

1940 1950 1960 1970 1980 1990 2000
Anchor Point S 20 65 171 102 226 866 1,845 113.0%
Grouse Creek E New 580 1,748 201.4%
Beluga W New 32 NA
Clam Gulch C 0 0 0 47 50 79 173 119.0%
Cohoe C 0 0 122 0 0 508 1,168 129.9%
Cooper Landing S 0 60 130 31 116 243 369 51.9%
Crown Point E 0 0 0 0 0 62 75 21.0%
Diamond Ridge S New 1,802 NA
Fox River S 0 0 0 0 0 382 616 61.3%
Fritz Creek S 0 0 0 27 404 1,426 1,603 12.4%
Funny River C New 636 NA
Halibut Cove S 0 0 25 44 47 78 35 -55.1%
Happy Valley S 0 0 0 0 0 309 489 58.3%
Homer S 325 307 1,247 1,803 2,209 3,660 3,946 7.8%
Hope E 71 63 44 51 103 161 137 -14.9%
Jakolof Bay S 0 0 0 0 36 28 Discontinued NA
Kachemak S 0 0 0 76 301 365 431 18.1%
Kalifornsky C 0 0 0 0 92 285 5,846 1951.2%
Kasilof C 62 62 89 71 201 383 471 23.0%
Kenai C 303 321 778 3,533 4,324 6,327 6,942 9.7%
Lowell Point E New 92 NA
Miller Landing S New 74 NA
Moose Pass E 84 70 136 53 76 81 206 154.3%
Nanwalek S 48 75 78 58 124 158 177 12.0%
Nikiski C 0 0 0 0 1,109 2,743 4,327 57.7%
Nikolaevsk S 0 0 0 0 0 371 345 -7.0%
Ninilchik S 132 97 169 134 341 456 772 69.3%
Port Graham S 93 92 139 107 161 166 171 3.0%
Primrose E 0 0 0 0 0 63 93 47.6%
Ridgeway C 0 0 0 0 0 2,018 1,932 -4.3%
Salamatof C 0 0 0 0 334 999 954 -4.5%
Seldovia Village S 410 437 460 437 479 459 144 -68.6%
Seldovia City S 0 0 0 0 0 316 286 -9.5%
Seward E 949 2,114 1,891 1,587 1,843 2,699 2,830 4.9%
Soldotna C 0 0 32 1,202 2,320 3,482 3,759 8.0%
Sterling C 0 0 115 30 919 3,802 4,705 23.8%
Sunrise C New 18 NA
Tyonek W 136 132 187 232 239 154 193 25.3%
Remainder of 
Census area E 2,956 2,337 9,228 7,409 249 -96.6%

Kenai 
Peninsula
Borough

2,633 3,895 8,769 11,962 25,282 40,802 49,691 21.8%

Table 1.58

KPB Census by CDP - 1940-2000
10 Year
Change

Census KPB
Region

KPB
Community
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KPB Population

W

Chart 1.52 Chart 1.53

Chart 1.54 Chart 1.55

Chart 1.56

KPB Population Census Data - 1940-2000
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KPB Population Estimates - 1975-2002
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KPB Population by Racial Group
Census 2000 Black or

African American
0.8%

American Indian
Alaska Native

7.5%

Two or More Races
3.9% Other Race

0.8%

Native Hawaiian
Other Pacific 

Islander
0.2%

Asian
1.0%

White
85.8%
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KPB Population

One Race White
Black 

African 
American

American 
Indian 
Alaska 
Native

Asian

Native 
Hawaiian 

Other 
Pacific 
Islander

Other

Kenai Peninsula
Borough 49,691 47,764 42,841 229 3,713 480 86 415 1,927 1,087

Anchor Point 1,845 1,775 1,694 2 62 6 0 11 70 32
Bear Creek 1,748 1,650 1,404 5 203 18 2 18 98 33
Beluga 32 32 24 0 8 0 0 0 0 0
Clam Gulch 175 169 160 0 5 2 0 0 6 0
Cohoe 1,166 1,123 1,053 3 53 7 2 7 43 20
Cooper Landing 369 357 338 1 11 6 0 1 12 4
Crown Point 75 71 66 0 3 1 0 1 4 2
Diamond Ridge 1,802 1,746 1,663 2 57 8 0 16 56 38
Rox River 616 615 614 0 0 0 0 1 1 1
Fritz Creek 1,603 1,554 1,490 3 38 9 0 14 49 36
Funny River 636 623 596 0 11 7 0 9 13 3
Halibut Cove 35 34 34 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
Happy Valley 489 470 432 0 30 2 2 4 19 14
Homer city 3,946 3,822 3,573 13 167 36 4 29 124 95
Hope 137 132 126 1 3 2 0 0 5 3
Kachemak City 431 407 377 0 25 4 0 1 24 7
Kalifornsky 5,846 5,609 5,247 14 269 39 5 35 237 115
Kasilof 471 455 435 3 15 1 0 1 16 1
Kenai city 6,942 6,595 5,745 34 607 115 16 78 347 265
Lowell Point 92 92 85 1 4 2 0 0 0 2
Miller Landing 74 74 70 0 0 4 0 0 0 0
Moose Pass 206 195 180 3 12 0 0 0 11 1
Nanwalek 177 170 12 0 158 0 0 0 7 2
Nikiski 4,327 4,192 3,771 5 327 31 22 36 135 57
Nikolaevsk 345 300 282 0 6 1 4 7 45 1
Ninilchik 772 748 635 0 108 4 0 1 24 5
Port Graham 171 165 19 0 145 0 0 1 6 6
Primrose 93 90 85 0 3 1 1 0 3 0
Ridgeway 1,932 1,833 1,696 7 83 15 2 30 99 49
Salamatof 954 922 685 32 190 5 1 9 32 32
Seldovia city 286 267 210 3 50 2 1 1 19 6
Seldovia Village 144 138 81 0 53 1 0 3 6 1
Seward city 2,830 2,664 2,041 69 472 52 5 25 166 68
Soldotna city 3,759 3,635 3,310 11 187 65 14 48 124 121
Sterling 4,705 4,589 4,361 17 153 25 5 28 116 57
Sunrise 18 16 16 0 0 0 0 0 2 0
Tyonek 193 193 9 0 184 0 0 0 0 5
Remainder of KPB 249 242 222 0 11 9 0 0 7 5
Table 1.59

KPB Population by CDP by Race - Census 2000

CDP Total 
Population

Race

One Race

Two or More 
Races

Hispanic or 
Latino (of 
any race)
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KPB Population
Area April 1, 2000 April 1, 1990 June 1 Estimate  (Subject to 

Annual Revision)
Percent Change State Rank Based on 

Numeric Change
State Rank Based on 

Percent Change
    Alabama 4,447,100 4,040,587 406,513 10.1 25 25
    Alaska 626,932 550,043 76,889 14.0 43 17
    Arizona 5,130,632 3,665,228 1,465,404 40.0 5 2
    Arkansas 2,673,400 2,350,725 322,675 13.7 29 19
    California 33,871,648 29,760,021 4,111,627 13.8 1 18
    Colorado 4,301,261 3,294,394 1,006,867 30.6 8 3
    Connecticut 3,405,565 3,287,116 118,449 3.6 39 47
    Delaware 783,600 666,168 117,432 17.6 40 13
    District of Columbia 572,059 606,900 -34,841 -5.7 (NA) (NA)
    Florida 15,982,378 12,937,926 3,044,452 23.5 3 7
    Georgia 8,186,453 6,478,216 1,708,237 26.4 4 6
    Hawaii 1,211,537 1,108,229 103,308 9.3 41 31
    Idaho 1,293,953 1,006,749 287,204 28.5 32 5
    Illinois 12,419,293 11,430,602 988,691 8.6 9 34
    Indiana 6,080,485 5,544,159 536,326 9.7 18 27
    Iowa 2,926,324 2,776,755 149,569 5.4 36 43
    Kansas 2,688,418 2,477,574 210,844 8.5 35 35
    Kentucky 4,041,769 3,685,296 356,473 9.7 27 28
    Louisiana 4,468,976 4,219,973 249,003 5.9 34 40
    Maine 1,274,923 1,227,928 46,995 3.8 45 46
    Maryland 5,296,486 4,781,468 515,018 10.8 20 23
    Massachusetts 6,349,097 6,016,425 332,672 5.5 28 41
    Michigan 9,938,444 9,295,297 643,147 6.9 15 39
    Minnesota 4,919,479 4,375,099 544,380 12.4 17 21
    Mississippi 2,844,658 2,573,216 271,442 10.5 33 24
    Missouri 5,595,211 5,117,073 478,138 9.3 23 30
    Montana 902,195 799,065 103,130 12.9 42 20
    Nebraska 1,711,263 1,578,385 132,878 8.4 37 37
    Nevada 1,998,257 1,201,833 796,424 66.3 13 1
    New Hampshire 1,235,786 1,109,252 126,534 11.4 38 22
    New Jersey 8,414,350 7,730,188 684,162 8.9 14 33
    New Mexico 1,819,046 1,515,069 303,977 20.1 31 12
    New York 18,976,457 17,990,455 986,002 5.5 10 42
    North Carolina 8,049,313 6,628,637 1,420,676 21.4 6 9
    North Dakota 642,200 638,800 3,400 0.5 50 50
    Ohio 11,353,140 10,847,115 506,025 4.7 22 44
    Oklahoma 3,450,654 3,145,585 305,069 9.7 30 26
    Oregon 3,421,399 2,842,321 579,078 20.4 16 11
    Pennsylvania 12,281,054 11,881,643 399,411 3.4 26 48
    Rhode Island 1,048,319 1,003,464 44,855 4.5 47 45
    South Carolina 4,012,012 3,486,703 525,309 15.1 19 15
    South Dakota 754,844 696,004 58,840 8.5 44 36
    Tennessee 5,689,283 4,877,185 812,098 16.7 12 14
    Texas 20,851,820 16,986,510 3,865,310 22.8 2 8
    Utah 2,233,169 1,722,850 510,319 29.6 21 4
    Vermont 608,827 562,758 46,069 8.2 46 38
    Virginia 7,078,515 6,187,358 891,157 14.4 11 16
    Washington 5,894,121 4,866,692 1,027,429 21.1 7 10
    West Virginia 1,808,344 1,793,477 14,867 0.8 49 49
    Wisconsin 5,363,675 4,891,769 471,906 9.6 24 29
    Wyoming 493,782 453,588 40,194 8.9 48 32
Total Resident Population1

281,421,906 248,709,873 32,712,033 13.2 (NA) (NA)
Table 1.60

Census 2000 - by State
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